In the Court of Civil Judge Senior Division Mathura,  

Civil Suit No.             of 2020 (Twenty Twenty)  

(i) Bhagwan Shrikrishna Virajman, at Katra 

Keshav Dev Khewat No.255 (Two Hundred 

Fifty Five), in Maujja Mathura Bazaar city and 

District Mathura, through Next Friend Ms. 

Ranjana Agnihotri D/o Late Rajendra Kant 

Agnihotri, aged about 51(Fifty One) years, 

R/o.512/695 (Five Hundred Twelve / Six 

Hundred Ninety Five) Balda Road, Nishatganj, 

Near Nishantganj Police Chowki, Lucknow, 

New Hyedrabad Uttar Pradesh-226007 (Two 

Two Six Zero Zero Seven).  

(ii) Asthan Shrikrishna Janam Bhoomi, Katra 

Keshav Dev Khewat No.255 (Two Hundred 

Fifty Five), in Maujja Mathura Bazaar city and 

District Mathura, through Next Friend Ms. 

Ranjana Agnihotri D/o Late Rajendra Kant 

Agnihotri, aged about 51(Fifty One) years, 

R/o.512/695 (Five Hundred Twelve / Six 

Hundred Ninety Five) Balda Road, Nishatganj, 

Near Nishantganj Police Chowki, Lucknow, 

New Hyedrabad Uttar Pradesh-226007 (Two 

Two Six Zero Zero Seven).  

(iii) Ms. Ranjana Agnihotri D/o Late Rajendra Kant 

Agnihotri, aged about 51(Fifty One) years, 

R/o.512/695 (Five Hundred Twelve / Six 

Hundred Ninety Five) Balda Road, Nishatganj 

,Near Nishantganj Police Chowki, Lucknow, 

New Hyedrabad Uttar Pradesh-226007 (Two 

Two Six Zero Zero Seven). 

(iv) Pravesh Kumar, S/o Sri Rishi Pal Singh, aged 

about 44 (Forty Four) years, R/o F-1(One) /B, 

Jagat Puri Parwana Road, Krishna Nagar, East

[...]

of 15th  (Fifteen) January 

2020 (Twenty Twenty) 

Area of cause of Action Maujja, Bazaar City and 

District Matura.  Ward 62 

(Sixty Two), 

Jagannathpuri, P.S. Govind 

Nagar.  

Valuation of Suit:-  Rs. 20 (Twenty) Lakhs 

(Twenty Lakhs). 

Court Fee Paid:- Rs.4347/- (Four Thousand 

Three Hundred Forty Seven. 

Suit for Cancellation of Decree, Declaration, Permanent and 

Mandatory Injunction and for removal of encroachment; 

The Plaintiffs most respectfully beg to submit as under:- 

1. That this suit is being filed for removal of encroachment and 

superstructure illegally raised by Committee of Management of alleged 

Trust Masjid Idgah with the consent of Sunni Central Board of Waqf on 

land Khewat No.255 (Two Hundred Fifty Five) at Katra Keshav Dev 

city Mathura belonging to deity Shree Krishna Virajman. The boundary 

of property and land of Katra Keshav Dev is as under:- 

North-:  Housing Society Govind Nagar ,  

South-:  Road  

East- :Railway Line BBCIL and property of   Plaintiff     Deity,

[...]

faith and belief that dharshan pooja at Sri Krishna Janmbhoomi is way 

to acquire merit of salvation. 

6. That Lord Shree Krishna is incarnation of Lord Vishnu. He took 

birth in human form on the day of Astami in Krishna Paksh in the month 

of Bhadrapad about 5132 (Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty Two) 

years ago in Dwapar Yuga in a prison at Mathura, the place known as 

Katra Keshav Dev, in Virishni Kingdom ruled by King Kans. Lord Shree 

Krishna is worldwide worshipped by devotees and followers of Vedic 

Sanatan Dharam. 

7. That Lord Shree Krishna born in karagar of King Kans and the

[...]

during reign of Aurangzeb a Italian traveller Niccola Manucci who 

worked in Mugal Court described regarding demolition of temple by 

Aurangazeb in his Book “Storia do Mogar” or Mugal India 1653-1708 

(Sixteen Fifty Three – Seventeen Zero Eight) volume III page 244-245 

(Two Hundred Forty Four–Two Hundred Forty Five), Manucci records 

the fact that several important temples including Sri Krishna 

Janmbhoomi at Mathura were demolished by Aurangzeb but shortly 

thereafter Hindus thronged their those sacred sites and started 

worshipping as they were doing in past.